other later date as the parties may agree) and conditions (x) and (xi) are not fulfilled or waived
when the last of the other conditions are fulfilled or waived, the Company is entitled to announce
that the Agreement shall lapse and be of no further effect and the parties shall have no obligations
to the others save for antecedent breaches. All the deposits which have been paid by the Company
(together with interest thereon calculated based on the prime rate announced by The Hongkong
and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited) shall then be refunded to the Company.

Completion shall take place on the third Business Day after the fulfillment or waiver of all the
above conditions.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 13 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares, which are
prepared on the assumptions that there is no downward adjustment to the Consideration and there
would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company since the date hereof:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after issue of
the Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares %

Greater Increase Investments Limited
(Note) 500,000,000 8.30 500,000,000 7.48

Mr. Cai Yuan (Note) 8,650,000 0.14 8,650,000 0.13

508,650,000 8.44 508,650,000 7.61

Mr. Ho Yat Sum 1,162,000 0.02 1,162,000 0.02
Mr. Ho Ho Wai 800,000 0.01 800,000 0.01
Master Long — — 660,377,358 9.87

1,962,000 0.03 662,339,358 9.90

Other public Shareholders 5,516,040,853 91.53 5,516,040,853 82.49

6,026,652,853 100.00 6,687,030,211 100.00

Note: Greater Increase Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Cai Yuan, the Chairman of the
Company and an executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITION

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in
mining and processing of molybdenum, copper and zinc in the PRC.

As disclosed in the 2008 interim report of the Company, the first half of 2008 had been a difficult
period for the Group. The quality of mineral resources extracted from Nuoergai Copper Mine
located in Inner Mongolia was not satisfactory and the exploration results in certain locations

[…]

combined balance sheet of King Gold Group as at 31 December 2008 as extracted from the
accountants’ report thereon set out in Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma
adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction;
and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2008.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group
as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2008. As it is prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2008 or at any future
date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 157 —

The Group
as at

30 June
2008

King Gold
Group as at

31 December
2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
HK$1=

RMB0.8796
Non-current assets
Fixed assets

— Property, plant and equipment 481,982 24,350 506,332
— Interests in leasehold land held for own

 use under operating leases 307,874 8,136 316,010
Construction in progress 100,556 21,500 122,056
Intangible assets 4,219,936 45 4,219,981
Goodwill 8,200 — 542,610 550,810
Interest in jointly controlled entities — — —
Other receivables 82,065 — 82,065
Available-for-sale securities 14,292 — 14,292
Deferred tax assets 2,568 — 2,568

5,217,473 54,031 5,814,114

Current assets
Inventories 141,165 31,083 172,248
Trade and other receivables 411,084 90,191 (67,655) (590) 433,030
Prepaid premium for land leases — 377 377
Cash and cash equivalents 1,092,623 2,291 (500,000) 67,655 (11,859) 45,236 600 696,546

1,644,872 123,942 1,302,201
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (324,698) (43,162) (367,860)
Deferred income (64,255) — (64,255)
Bank loans (124,305) (11,369) (135,674)
Other loans (1,135) (1,705) (2,840)
Loans from minority shareholders (150,500) — (150,500)
Current taxation (110,365) — (110,365)

(775,258) (56,236) (831,494)

Net current assets 869,614 67,706 470,707

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 158 —

The Group
as at

30 June
2008

King Gold
Group as at

31 December
2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
HK$1=

RMB0.8796

Total assets less current liabilities 6,087,087 121,737 6,284,821

Non-current liabilities
Other payables (95,092) — (95,092)
Deferred income (83,657) — (83,657)
Bank loans (90,816) — (90,816)
Other loans (4,870) — (4,870)